
 

Cabinet 

 

Title: Agenda  

Date: Tuesday 5 April 2016 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber  
District Offices  

College Heath Road  
Mildenhall 

Membership: Leader James Waters 

 Deputy Leader Robin Millar 

 Councillor Portfolio 

 David Bowman Operations 

 Andy Drummond Leisure and Culture 
 Stephen Edwards Resources and Performance 

 Robin Millar Families and Communities 
 James Waters Planning and Growth 
   

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 

sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

Quorum: Three Members 

Committee 
administrator: 

Sharon Turner 
Democratic Services Officer (Cabinet) 

Tel: 01638 719237 
Email: sharon.turner@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Public Information 
 

Venue: District Offices 

College Heath Road 

Mildenhall  

Suffolk, IP28 7EY 

Tel: 01638 719000 

Email: democratic.services@ 

westsuffolk.gov.uk  

Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Access to 

agenda and 

reports before 

the meeting: 

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 

at the above address at least five clear days before the 

meeting. They are also available to view on our website. 

 

Attendance at 

meetings: 

The District Council actively welcomes members of the public 

and the press to attend its meetings and holds as many of its 

meetings as possible in public. 

Public 

speaking: 

Members of the public who live or work in the District are 

invited to put one question or statement of not more than three 

minutes duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of 

the agenda only.  If a question is aske
[...]
be discussed in Part 1 of the agenda 
only.  If a question is asked and answered within three minutes, 
the person who asked the question may ask a supplementary 

question that arises from the reply. 
 

A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 minutes 
before the time the meeting is scheduled to start. 
 

There is an overall time limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, 
which may be extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 
 

 

5.   Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee:              
10 March 2016 

17 - 22 

 Report No: CAB/FH/16/013 
Chairman of the Committee: Simon Cole Lead Officer: Christine Brain 

 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

6.   Exemption to Contract Procedure Rules: Home of 
Horseracing 

 

 Portfolio Holder: Andy Drummond  Lead Officer: Alex Wilson 
 
Summary and Reason for Recommendation: 

 
Specialist Transport and Installation of Art Collections at 

Palace House, Newmarket  
 
Section 4.3 of the West Suffolk Contract Procedure Rules state 

that between £50,001 and the EU Threshold any exemption must 
be approved by the Officer and Head of Service in consultation 

with the Head of Resources and Performance.  The Officer must 
produce evidence to support the request for any exemption and 
the Head of Service shall prepare a report for the next Cabinet to 

support the action taken, hence this agenda item. 
 

The exemption, which was exercised on 10 March 2016, the 
reason for it (together with support evidence) has been 
forwarded to the Head of Resources and Performance for 

approval. 
 

The National Horseracing Museum has identified a specialist 
contractor, Gander and White Shipping Limited, who can meet 
the specialist requirements in respect of transporting and hanging 

a significant number of value work art works, some on loan from 
national collections.  This supplier also has the capacity to carry 

out the works in accordance with critical dates in the fit-out 
programme for the new Museum and has to be booked in 
advance. 

 
The Museum is confident that the price quoted is competitive and 

the cost of the works is being funded through multiple partners 
and donors (as with the rest of the project). 
 

The estimated total value of the exemption is £53,353.33 and 
was made under the following exemption criteria, as stated in 

Section 4.5 of the Contract Procedure Rules: 
 

Exemption Category 

The specialised nature of the goods, services to be supplied or 

the works to be executed means that only one suitable supplier 
has been identified or is available. 

 
Recommendation: 
 

The Cabinet is requested to NOTE this exemption to the West 
Suffolk Contract Procedure Rules, as contained in the 

Constitution. 
 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

7.   West Suffolk Community Energy Plan - Update 23 - 32 

 Report No: CAB/FH/16/014 
Portfolio Holder: James Waters  Lead Officer: Peter Gudde 

 

 

8.   Decisions Plan: April 2016 to May 2016 33 - 42 

 Report No: CAB/FH/16/015 
Portfolio Holder: James Waters  Lead Officer: Ian Gallin 

 

 

9.   Revenues Collection and Performance Write-Offs 43 - 46 

 Report No: CAB/FH/16/016 
Portfolio Holder: Stephen Edwards  Lead Officer: Rachael Mann 

 

 

10.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider whether the press and public should be excluded 

during the consideration of the following items because it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 

present during the items, there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt categories of information as prescribed in Part 1 of 

Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, and indicated 
against each item and, in all circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 

interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

 Part 2 - Exempt 
 

 

11.   Exempt Appendix: Revenues Collection Performance and 
Write-Offs (paras 1 and 2) 

47 - 54 

 Exempt Appendices 1, 2, 3 and 4 to  

Report No: CAB/FH/16/016 
Portfolio Holder: Stephen Edwards  Lead Officer: Rachael Mann  

 

(This item is to be considered under paragraphs 1 and 2 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as it contains 

information relating to an individual(s) and information which is 
likely to reveal the identity of an individual) 
 

(No representations have been received from members of the 
public regarding this item being held in private) 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CAB.FH.10.02.16 

 

Cabinet  
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 

Wednesday 10 February 2016 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, 
District Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall, IP28 7EY 

 

 
Present: Councillors 

   Chairman James Waters (Leader) 
  Vice Chairman Robin Millar (Deputy Leader) 

 

David Bowman 
Stephen Edwards 

 

Andy Drummond 
 

 By Invitation: 

 Louis Busuttil  (Vice Chairman of the Performance and Audit 
     Scrutiny Committee) 
 Simon Cole   (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 

     Committee) 
 Sara Mildmay-White SEBC Portfolio Holder for Housing (and also 

     being the shared lead Councillor for Housing 
     with FHDC) 
 

151. Former Councillor David Bimson  
 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting, the Leader of the Council asked 

all those present to observe a one minute silence in memory of former 
Councillor David Bimson, Ward Member for Brandon West, who had sadly died 
that morning.   

  

152. Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

153. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 December 2015 were unanimously 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

154. Open Forum  
 

No non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak under this item. 
 

155. Public Participation  
 
There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



CAB.FH.10.02.16 

156. Report from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 14 January 2016  
(Report No CAB/FH/16/001) 
 

Councillor Simon Cole, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
presented this report which informed the Cabinet of the following items 

discussed by the Committee on 14 January 2016: 
 
(1) Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Cultural Services. 

(2) Presentation on the Mildenhall Hub Project. 
(3) Directed Surveillance Authorised Applications (Quarter 3) 

(4) Work Programme Update and Suggestion for Scrutiny 
 

Councillor Cole also drew relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet and 
particularly referred to paragraph 1.1.3 of the report which referred to the 
discussions held as part of the presentation by the Cabinet Member for 

Leisure and Cultural Services (Item (1) above). 
 

Councillor Cole also reminded the Cabinet that the Suffolk Police and Crime 
Commissioner would be attending the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on 10 March 2016 to give a presentation on the Suffolk Local Policing 

Review, with a particular focus on its implications for the west of Suffolk.  All 
Members of the Council were invited to attend this presentation. 

 
Councillor Cole referred to the Cabinet’s Decision Plan and the item which 
related to the ‘Re-development of the Guineas Centre, Newmarket’, which 

had been due for consideration by the Cabinet at this meeting (10 February 
2016).  As this item had been deferred, he asked when this was likely to be 

considered by the Cabinet.  The Leader responded and confirmed that work 
was still being undertaken and there was no defined timescale, at this stage.  
 

With the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of the report be noted. 

 

157. Report from the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint 
Committee: 7 December 2015 and 12 January 2016 (Report No 

CAB/FH/16/002) 
 
Councillor Stephen Edwards, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance, 

presented this report which informed t
[...]
nges 
to that Policy.  Many elements of the Lettings Policy had been agreed across 

the sub-region and these could not be amended without agreement of all 
local authorities across the sub-region. 
 

Councillor Mildmay-White also thanked the Officers within the Housing Team 
for the work which had been undertaken on the revision of this Policy. 

 
The Cabinet considered the proposed changes set out in Appendix A attached 
to the report to be acceptable. 

 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the revised Home-Link Lettings Policy, as contained in Appendix A 
to Report No CAB/FH/16/008, be approved. 

 

164. Decisions Plan: February 2016 to May 2016 (Report No 
CAB/FH/16/009) 
 

The Cabinet considered Report No CAB/FH/16/009, which was the Cabinet 
Decisions Plan covering the period February 2016 to May 2016. 

 
Members took the opportunity to review the intended forthcoming decisions 
of the Cabinet.  Following on from the discussion earlier in the meeting with 

regard to the removal/deferral of items within the Decisions Plan, Councillor 
Robin Millar requested that if items were removed/deferred, information 

should be included within the Plan to explain the reasons for this.  This 
request was noted and this information would be included in the future. 
 

165. Revenues Collection and Performance Write-Offs (Report No 
CAB/FH/16/010) 
 

Councillor Stephen Edwards, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance, 
presented this report which sought approval for the write-off of uncollectable 

amounts in respect of Business Rates. 
 
Councillor Edwards also referred to paragraphs 3.2 and 3.3 of the report 

which set out the collection rates for NNDR and Council Tax as at 31 
December 2015. 

 
 

Page 9



CAB.FH.10.02.16 

With the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the write-off of the amounts detailed in the exempt Appendix to 
Report No CAB/FH/16/010 be approved, as follows: 

 

1. Exempt Appendix 1: Business Rates totalling £13,643.47. 
 

166. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
See Minute No. 166. below. 

 

167. Exempt Appendix: Revenues Collection Performance and Write-Offs 
(paras 1 and 2) (Report No CAB/FH/16/010) 
 

The Cabinet considered Exempt Appendix 1 to Report No CAB/FH/16/010.  
However, as no reference was made to specific detail, this item was not held 

in private session. 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 6.35 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



CAB.FH.01.03.16 

 

Cabinet  
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 

Tuesday 1 March 2016 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 
Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall, IP28 7EY 

 

 
Present: Councillors 

 Chairman James Waters (Leader) 
Vice Chairman Robin Millar (Deputy Leader) 

 

David Bowman 
Stephen Edwards 

Andy Drummond 
 

 
 By Invitation: 

 Rona Burt   (Chairman of the Local Plan Working Group) 
 
 In attendance: 

 Colin Noble   (joined meeting at 6.25 pm) 
 

168. Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

169. Open Forum  
 
No non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak under this item. 

 

170. Public Participation  
 

There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 
 

171. Recommendations of the Local Plan Working Group: 15 February 
2016 (Report No CAB/FH/16/011) 

 
Councillor Rona Burt, Chairman of the Local Plan Working Group, presented 

this report which set out the recommendations of the Working Group, 
emanating from its meeting on 15 February 2016. 
 

On 15 February 2016, the Working Group considered the following 
substantive items of business: 

 
(1) Responses to consultation and engagement on the Core Strategy 

Single Issue Review (SIR), Site Allocations Local Plan (SALP) and Draft 

Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) (Report No LOP/FH/16/004) 
 

This report set out the representations, responses, comments and 
actions which had been made on the Co
[...]
rman of the 
Committee: 

Simon Cole 
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Tel: 07974 443762 
Email: simon.cole@forest-heath.gov.uk 
 

Lead Officer: Christine Brain  
Scrutiny Officer 

Tel: 01638 719729  
Email: Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of report: On 10 March 2016, the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee considered the following reports:  
 
(1) Presentation by the Police and Crime 

Commissioner and the Chief Constable on the 
Suffolk Local Policing Review; 

 
(2)     Presentation by the Portfolio Holder for 

Resources and Performance; 

 
(3)    West Suffolk Housing Strategy: Progress Report 

against Action Points; 
 
(4) Decisions Plan – April 2016 to May 2017; and   
 
(5) Work Programme Update.   
 

Recommendation: The Cabinet is requested to NOTE the contents of 
Report CAB/FH/16/013, being the report of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

mailto:simon.cole@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


CAB/FH/16/013 

Key Decision: 
 

(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Consultation:  See reports listed in Section 2 below. 

 

Alternative option(s):  See reports listed in Section 2 below 

 

Implications:  

 

Are there any financial implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

Please see background papers.  

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

Please see background papers. 

Are there any ICT implications? If 

yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

Please see background papers 

Are there any legal and/or policy 
implications? If yes, please give 

details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

Please see background papers. 

Are there any equality implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☐ 

Please see background papers. 

Risk/opport
[...]
wever, to date, no response had been received from the Portfolio 
Holder.  The Committee was disappointed in the lack of response and felt the 

work programme item on “transport links for rural villages in Forest Heath” 
should not be pushed back.  Councillor Lance Stanbury suggested inviting 
some of the interested transport companies to come and speak to a future 

meeting of the Committee. 
 

Members considered the report, and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the Chairman of the Committee, Councillor Lance Stanbury and the 

Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) meet to consider which transport 
companies to invite to a future meeting of the Committee.  
 

2. Background Papers 
 

2.1.1 Appendix A: OAS/FH/16/003 to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Suffolk 

Local Policing Review 
 

2.1.2 
 

Report No: OAS/FH/16/004  to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance 
 

2.1.3 Report No: OAS/FH/16/005 to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: West 
Suffolk Housing Strategy: Progress Report against Action Points 

 
2.1.4 Report No: OAS/FH/16/006 to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

Decisions Plan (April 2016 to May 2017) 

 
2.1.5 

 

Report No: OAS/FH/16/007  to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Work 

Programme Update  

 
  

Page 21



CAB/FH/16/013 

 

Page 22



CAB/FH/16/014 

Cabinet 

 

 
 

Title of Report: West Suffolk Community 

Energy Plan - Update 

Report No: CAB/FH/16/014 
 

Report to and date: Cabinet 5 April 2016 

Portfolio holder: James Waters 
Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Planning 

and Growth  
Tel: 07771 621038 

Email: james.waters@forest-heath.gov.uk  

Lead officer: Peter Gudde 

Service Manager – Environmental Health 
Tel: 01284 757042 
Email: peter.gudde@westsuffolk.gov.uk  

Purpose of report: To provide an update on progress towards delivering 
the opportunities set out in the West Suffolk 
Community Energy Plan approved by Forest Heath 
District Council, in partnership with St Edmundsbury 

Borough Council, in December 2014. 
 
This report summarises the progress made since the 

Plan’s adoption and also makes recommendations for 
taking forward the previously approved investment 

programme. 

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that the capital allocation 

approved for the development of a rent-a-roof 
solar scheme for business as agreed by the 
Council (Report No CAB/FH/14/010 dated 9 

December 2014) be extended to support such 
investment schemes as set out in Section 1.3 of 

the report based on renewable power, heat and 
energy efficiency financing. 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 

that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☒ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☐ 

 

(a) A key decision means an executive decision 
which, pending any further guidance from the 
Secretary of State, is likely to:  

 
(i) be significant in terms of its effects on 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7

mailto:james.waters@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:peter.gudde@westsuffolk.gov.uk


CAB/FH/16/014 

communities living or working in an area 

in the Borough/District; or 
 

(ii) result in any new expenditure, income or 
savings of more than £50,000 in relation 
to the Council’s revenue budget or capital 

programme; 

The decisions made as a result of this report will usually be published within 

48 hours and cannot be actioned until five clear working days of the 
publication of the decision have elapsed. This item is included on the 

Decisions Plan. 

Consultation: See paragraphs 3.1-3.4 of the supporting 

reports 

Alternative option(s): See section 3 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☒    No ☐ 

  The recommendations propose a 

re-alignment of already approved 
capital provision 

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give det
[...]
would include technical criteria relating to the existing 
heat provision at the host business and criteria regarding the ownership 
of the building and business heat use. 

 
Market research has shown that there is interest from businesses, 

although this may be limited by technical aspects, like business energy 
profile and building characteristics, the appetite of the key decision 
makers in the business and the level of financial return that could be 

offered. 
 

c) Energy efficiency financing for Business - Research has been 
undertaken exploring the financing of energy efficiency improvements in 
local businesses who lack the available capital.  The Councils already 

promotes advice from the Suffolk Climate Change Partnership to 
support local businesses identify energy efficiency improvements.  We 

also provide in-house technical expertise to businesses wishing to 
implement improvements.  Where businesses lack the necessary 
capital, the Councils could provide the necessary finance to businesses 

based on an agreed interest rate.  This would be funded through energy 
savings.  Our research suggests that there is a market for this “energy 

performance contract” or financing arrangement. 
 

If approved, the investment opportunities set out in paragraph 1.3.1 could be 
financed by extending the scope of the existing capital provision for the 
Opportunity 3, Business rent-a-roof scheme, with the objective of generating 

similar projected returns along with supporting local businesses and cutting 
carbon emissions (See Recommendation (c) of Report CAB/FH/14/010). 

 
2. Additional supporting information 

 

2.1 
 

A separate report will be prepared setting out how we have delivered the 
householder and business energy efficiency component of the Community 

Energy Plan. 
 
As stated in the supporting reports, the proposals work towards bringing 

together economic, social and environmental benefits by: 
 

 Delivering sustainable, long term financial 
[...]
7 March 2016 
 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CAB/FH/16/016 

Cabinet 
 

 
Title of Report: Revenues Collection Performance 

and Write-Offs 

Report No: CAB/FH/16/016 
 

Report to and date: Cabinet 5 April 2016 

Portfolio holder: Councillor Stephen Edwards  

Portfolio Holder for Resources, Governance and 
Performance 

Telephone: 07711 457657 
Email: stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Rachael Mann 

Head of Resources and Performance 
Telephone: 01638 719245 
Email: rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: To consider the current revenue collection performance 
and to consider writing off outstanding debts, as 
detailed in the exempt appendices. 

Recommendation: The write-off of the amounts detailed in the 
exempt Appendices to this report be approved, 

as follows: 
 

1. Exempt Appendix 1: Council Tax totalling 
£4,414.49 

2. Exempt Appendix 2: Business Rates totalling 

£35,774.87 
3. Exempt Appendix 3: Housing Benefit 

Overpayments totalling £14,072.39 
4. Exempt Appendix 4: Sundry Debts totalling 

£5,624.01 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 

box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition? 

Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☒ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☐ 

 (a) (ii)  
Result in any new expenditure, income or savings of 

more than £50,000 in relation to the Council’s revenue 
budget or capital programme. 

The decisions made as a result of this report will be usually be published within 
48 hours and cannot be actioned until five clear working days of the 

publication of the decision have elapsed. This item is included on the 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9

mailto:stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk


CAB/FH/16/016 

Decisions Plan. 

Consultation: Leadership Team and the Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and Performance have been 

consulted with on the proposed write-offs. 

Alternative option(s): See paragraphs 2.1 and 2.2 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☒    No ☐ 

  See paragraphs 3.1 to 3.3 

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any ICT implications? If 

yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any legal and/or policy 
implications? If yes, please give 

details 

Yes ☒    No ☐ 

The recovery procedures followed 
have been previously agreed; writing 
off uncollectable debt allows staff to 

focus recovery action on debt which is 
recoverable. 

Are there any equality implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☒    No ☐ 

 The application of predetermined 
recovery procedures ensures that 

everybody is treated consistently. 
 Failure to collect any debt impacts 

on either the levels of service 

provision or the levels of charges. 
 All available remedies are used to 

recover the debt before write off is 
considered. 

 The provision of services by the 

Council applies to everyone in the 
area. 

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 
corporate, service or project objectives) 

 
Risk area Inherent level of 

risk (before 

controls) 

Controls Residual risk (after 

controls) 

 Low/Medium/ High*  Low/Medium/ High* 

Debts are written off 
which could have 

been collected. 

Medium Extensive recovery 
procedures are in 

place to ensure that 
all possible 

mechanisms are 
exhausted before a 
debt is written off. 

Low 

Ward(s) affected: All wards will be affected 

Background papers: 
(all background papers are to be 

published on the website and a link 
included) 

None 

Documents attached: 1. Exempt Appendix 1: Council Tax 
totalling £4,414.49 

2. Exempt Appendix 2: Business 

Rates totalling £35,774.87 

Page 44



CAB/FH/16/016 

3. Exempt Appendix 3: Housing 

Benefit Overpayments totalling 
£14,072.39 

4. Exempt Appendix 4: Sundry Debts 
totalling £5,624.01 
[...]
s at 29 February 2016, the total Council Tax billed by Anglia Revenues 

Partnership on behalf of Forest Heath District Council (includes the County, 
Police and Parish precept elements) is just over £26m per annum. The 

collection rate as at 29 February 2016 was 94.03% against a profiled target of 
93.31%. 

Page 46



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Cabinet Minutes - 1 March 2016

	5 Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 10 March 2016
	7 West Suffolk Community Energy Plan - Update
	8 Decisions Plan: April 2016 to May 2016
	9 Revenues Collection and Performance Write-Offs
	11 Exempt Appendix: Revenues Collection Performance and Write-Offs (paras 1 and 2)
	CAB.FH.16.016 EXEMPT - Appendix 2 - NNDR
	CAB.FH.16.016 EXEMPT - Appendix 3 - Housing Benefit Overpayments
	CAB.FH.16.016 EXEMPT - Appendix 4 - Sundry Debts Write-Offs.docx




Minutes of the meeting


CAB.FH.05.04.2016 

 

Cabinet  
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 

Tuesday 5 April 2016 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 
Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall, IP28 7EY 

 

Present: Councillors 
 Chairman James Waters 

Vice Chairman Robin Millar 
 

David Bowman 

Andy Drummond 
Stephen Edwards 

 

 

 

By invitation: 

Simon Cole 

(Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee) 
 

173. Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

174. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 10 February 2016 and 1 March 2016 
were unanimously approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

175. Open Forum  
 

Non non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak under this item. 
 

176. Public Participation  
 
There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 
 

177. Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 10 March 2016 
(Report No CAB/FH/16/013) 
 

Councillor Simon Cole, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
presented this report which informed the Cabinet of the following items 
discussed by the Committee on 10 March 2016: 

 
(1) Presentation by the Police and Crime Commissioner and the Chief 

Constable on the Suffolk Local Policing Review. 
(2) Presentation by the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance. 
(3) West Suffolk Housing Strategy: Progress Report against Action Points. 

(4) Decisions Plan: April 2016 to May 2017. 
(5) Work Programme Update. 



CAB.FH.05.04.2016 

In relation to Item (1) above, Councillor Cole provided feedback from the 
presentation by the Police and Crime Commissioner and particularly referred 

to the discussions on the decriminalisation of parking enforcement and the 
recent closure of the Bury St Edmunds Magistrates Court, which meant that 

the nearest Magistrates Court for this area was now Ipswich.  The Leader 
responded to the issue of the decriminalisation of parking enforcement and 
confirmed that its implications/potential opportunities were currently being 

considered by all of the Suffolk Public Sector Leaders. 
 

In relation to Item (2) above, Councillor Cole commended Councillor Stephen 
Edwards, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance, on the work which 
was being undertaken under his Portfolio. 

 
In relation to Item (3) above, Councillor Cole also supported the progress 

with the implementation of the West Suffolk Housing Strategy, but expressed 
disappointment in the low number of houses actually being built.  The Leader 
responded  and agreed that the housebuilding numbers needed to be closely 

monitored. 
 

With the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of the report be noted. 

 

178. Exemption to Contract Procedure Rules: Home of Horseracing  
 

Specialist Transport and Installation of Art Collections at Palace House, 
Newmarket 
 

The Director presented this item which explained that the National 
Horseracing  Museum had identified a specialist contactor, Gander and White 

Shipping Limited, who could meet the specialist requirements in respect of 
transporting and hanging a significant number of value art works, some on 
loan from national collections.  This supplier also had the capacity to carry out 

the works in accordance with critical dates in the fit-out programme for the 
new Museum and which had to be booked in advance. 

 
The estimated total value of the exemption was £53,353,33 and the Museum 
was confident that the price quoted was competitive.  The cost of the works 

was being funded through multiple partners and donors (as with the rest of 
the project). 

 
This exemption to the West Suffolk Contract Procedure Rules had been 
exercised on 10 March 2016, as the specialised nature of the goods, services 

to be supplied or the works to be executed, meant that only one suitable 
supplier had been identified or was available.  

 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
 
 

 



CAB.FH.05.04.2016 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the exemption to the West Suffolk Contract Procedure Rules, as 
contained in the Constitution, be noted. 

 

179. West Suffolk Community Energy Plan - Update (Report No 
CAB/FH/16/014) 
 

The Head of Planning and Growth presented this report which provided an 
update on progress towards delivering the opportunities set out in the West 

Suffolk Community Energy Plan, approved by the council, in partnership with 
St Edmundsbury Borough Council, in December 2014. 

 
Section 1.3 of the report set out the investment opportunities which could 
also be financed by extending the scope of the existing capital provision for 

Opportunity 3 (Developing a ‘rent-a-roof’ solar scheme for local businesses), 
with the objective of generating similar projected returns, along with 

supporting local businesses and cutting carbon emissions. 
 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the capital allocation approved for the development of a rent-a-
roof solar scheme for business as agreed by the Council (Report No 

CAB/FH/14/010 dated 9 December 2014) be extended to support such 
investment schemes as set out in Section 1.3 of Report No 

CAB/FH/16/014, based on renewable power, heat and energy efficiency 
financing. 

 

180. Decisions Plan: April 2016 to May 2016 (Report No CAB/FH/16/015) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No CAB/FH/16/015, which was the Cabinet 

Decisions Plan covering the period April to May 2016. 
 
Members took the opportunity to review the intended forthcoming decisions 

of the Cabinet.  However, no further information or amendments were 
requested on this occasion. 

 

181. Revenues Collection and Performance Write-Offs (Report No 
CAB/FH/16/016) 

 
Councillor Stephen Edwards, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance, 
presented this report which sought approval for the write-off of uncollectable 

amounts in respect of Council Tax, Business Rates, Housing Benefit 
overpayments and sundry debts. 

 
Councillor Edwards also referred to paragraphs 3.2 and 3.3 of the report 
which set out the collection rates for NNDR and Council Tax as at 29 February 

2016.  
 



CAB.FH.05.04.2016 

The Cabinet considered the exempt Appendices to this report and as 
reference was to be made to specific detail, these discussions, were held in 

private session (see Minute Number 183. below). 
 

182. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
It was proposed, seconded and 

  

RESOLVED: 

  

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 

business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 

12(A) of the Act. 

 

183. Exempt Appendix: Revenues Collection Performance and Write-Offs 
(paras 1 and 2) (Report No CAB/FH/16/016) 

 
The Cabinet considered the exempt Appendices to Report No CAB/FH/16/016, 

where reference was made to the specific detail contained within these 
Appendices. 
 

With the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the write-off of the amounts detailed in the exempt appendices to 

Report No CAB/FH/16/016 be approved, as follows: 
 

1. Exempt Appendix 1: Council Tax totalling £4,414.49. 
2. Exempt Appendix 2: Business Rates totalling £35,774.87. 

3. Exempt Appendix 3: Housing Benefit Overpayments totalling 
£14,072.39. 

4. Exempt Appendix 4: Sundry Debts totalling £5,624.01. 

 
 

The Meeting concluded at 6.20 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


